

No. 22-1005

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICER CORNELIUS L. EMILY, in his individual
and official capacities; and OFFICER ERNEST RHONEY,
in his individual and official capacities,

Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER WELTERS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Minnesota**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
STATE OF MINNESOTA

LIZ KRAMER
Solicitor General

MICHAEL GOODWIN*
Assistant Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1456 (Voice)
(651) 296-7438 (Fax)
michael.goodwin@ag.state.mn.us

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS | 3 |
| II. THIS COURT FREQUENTLY REVERSES ERRO- NEOUS DENIALS OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SUCH AS THIS ONE | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Brooks v. Miller</i> , No. 21-10590, 2023 WL 5355022 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2023)..... | 5 |
| <i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) | 6 |
| <i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018) | 1, 3, 8, 12 |
| <i>DeShane v. City of Minneapolis, et al.</i> , No. CV 21-1452 (DWF/HB), 2022 WL 624579 (D. Minn. Mar. 3, 2022)..... | 5, 10 |
| <i>DirectTV v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015) | 9 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) | 3, 8, 12 |
| <i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... | 7, 12 |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005) | 9 |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017) | 9 |
| <i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)..... | 5 |
| <i>Leonard v. St. Charles Cnty. Police Dep’t</i> , 59 F.4th 355 (8th Cir. 2023) | 6, 7 |
| <i>McDeid v. Johnston</i> , 984 N.W.2d 864 (Minn. 2023) | 12 |
| <i>McManemy v. Tierney</i> , 970 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2020) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) | 7 |
| <i>Nelson v. Correctional Medical Services</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977) | 9 |
| <i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012) | 6 |
| <i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Rainer</i> , 103 N.W.2d 389 (1960)..... | 12 |
| <i>Stepnes v. Ritschel</i> , 663 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2011) | 5 |
| <i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015)..... | 3 |
| <i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) | 3 |
| <i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017) | 4, 8 |
| <i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986) | 6 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 910 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 2018) | 12 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII | 2, 3 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| 42 U.S.C. §1983 | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Office of the Legislative Auditor, <i>Safety in State Correctional Facilities</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/8K6A-8698 | 6 |
| Steven Steinglass, <i>Section 1983 Litigation in State and Federal Courts</i> § 9:1A (West 2022) | 10 |
